



SING LEE SOFTWARE (GROUP) LIMITED

新利軟件(集團)股份有限公司*

(incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 8076)

INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

CHARACTERISTICS OF THE GROWTH ENTERPRISE MARKET (“GEM”) OF THE STOCK EXCHANGE OF HONG KONG LIMITED (THE “STOCK EXCHANGE”)

GEM has been positioned as a market designed to accommodate companies to which a higher investment risk may be attached other than companies listed on the Exchange. Prospective investors should be aware of the potential risks of investing in such companies and should make the decision to invest only after due and careful consideration. The greater risk profile and other characteristics of GEM mean that it is a market more suited to professional and other sophisticated investors.

Given the emerging nature of companies listed on GEM, there is a risk that securities traded on GEM may be more susceptible to high market volatility than securities traded on the Main Board and no assurance is given that there will be a liquid market in the securities traded on GEM.

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss however arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

This announcement, for which the directors of Sing Lee Software (Group) Limited (the “Company”) (the “Directors”) collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Growth Enterprise Market of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that, to the best of their knowledge and belief the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this announcement misleading.

* For identification purpose only

RESULTS

The board of Directors (the “Board”) of Sing Lee Software (Group) Limited (the “Company”) is pleased to announce the unaudited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the six months ended 30 June 2016, together with the unaudited comparative figures for the corresponding periods in 2015, as follows:

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

		Three months ended		Six months ended	
		30 June		30 June	
		2016	2015	2016	2015
	Notes	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Revenue	2	14,474	18,067	19,190	21,407
Cost of sales		(5,619)	(5,654)	(11,327)	(10,463)
Gross profit		8,855	12,413	7,863	10,944
Other income	3	98	459	1,034	465
Other gains and losses		(1,142)	(8)	(498)	(60)
Distribution and selling expenses		(1,565)	(1,870)	(3,357)	(4,370)
Administrative expenses		(3,458)	(3,628)	(7,863)	(6,954)
Recovery on trade receivables		83	327	85	501
Research and development costs		(1,625)	(2,002)	(3,722)	(4,747)
Finance costs		(257)	(261)	(483)	(462)
Profit (loss) before tax		989	5,430	(6,941)	(4,683)
Income tax expense	4	(255)	(230)	(255)	(230)
Profit (loss) and total comprehensive income (expenses) for the period		734	5,200	(7,196)	(4,913)
Earnings (loss) per share					
– Basic (RMB cents)	5	0.08	0.62	(0.83)	(0.58)
– Diluted (RMB cents)	5	0.08	0.59	(0.83)	(0.58)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

At 30 June 2016

		As at 30 June 2016 <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2015 <i>RMB'000</i> (Audited)
	Notes		
Non-current Assets			
Property, plant and equipment		7,867	8,292
Intangible assets		1,985	2,168
		<u>9,852</u>	<u>10,460</u>
Current Assets			
Inventories		706	507
Trade and other receivables	7	34,169	25,573
Loan receivable		–	–
Held for trading investments		699	690
Bank balances and cash		2,736	18,901
		<u>38,310</u>	<u>45,671</u>
Current Liabilities			
Trade and other payables	8	7,243	10,290
Amounts due to directors		831	902
Amount due to a shareholder		11	11
Tax payable		–	908
Borrowings	9	13,237	10,179
		<u>21,322</u>	<u>22,290</u>
Net Current Assets		<u>16,988</u>	<u>23,381</u>
Total Assets less current liabilities		26,840	33,841
Non-current Liabilities			
Borrowings	9	37,819	38,421
Net Liabilities		<u>(10,979)</u>	<u>(4,580)</u>
Capital and reserves			
Share capital		8,551	8,551
Reserves		(19,530)	(13,131)
Deficit on Shareholders' Equity		<u>(10,979)</u>	<u>(4,580)</u>

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

	Share Capital <i>RMB'000</i>	Share premium <i>RMB'000</i>	Statutory reserve <i>RMB'000</i>	Translation reserve <i>RMB'000</i>	Share option reserve <i>RMB'000</i>	Accumulated losses <i>RMB'000</i>	Total <i>RMB'000</i>
At 1 January 2016 (Audited)	8,551	158,608	3,613	5,217	31,953	(212,522)	(4,580)
Loss and total comprehensive expenses for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(7,196)	(7,196)
Lapse of share options	-	-	-	-	(116)	116	-
Recognition of equity-settled share based payments	-	-	-	-	797	-	797
At 30 June 2016 (Unaudited)	<u>8,551</u>	<u>158,608</u>	<u>3,613</u>	<u>5,217</u>	<u>32,634</u>	<u>(219,602)</u>	<u>(10,979)</u>
At 1 January 2015 (Audited)	8,360	155,185	3,613	5,217	30,324	(214,269)	(11,570)
Loss and total comprehensive expenses for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(4,913)	(4,913)
Recognition of equity-settled share based payments	-	-	-	-	2,226	-	2,226
At 30 June 2015 (Unaudited)	<u>8,360</u>	<u>155,185</u>	<u>3,613</u>	<u>5,217</u>	<u>32,550</u>	<u>(219,182)</u>	<u>(14,257)</u>

Under the Companies Act 1981 of Bermuda (“Companies Act”), share premium is distributable to shareholders, subject to the condition that the Company cannot declare or pay a dividend, or make a distribution out of share premium and capital reserve if (i) it is, or would after the payment be, unable to pay its liabilities as they become due, or (ii) the realizable value of its assets would thereby be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and its issued share capital account.

As stipulated by the relevant laws and regulations for foreign investment enterprises in the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”), the Company’s PRC subsidiaries are required to maintain two statutory reserves, being an enterprise expansion fund and a statutory surplus reserve fund which are non-distributable. Appropriations to such reserves are made out of net profit after taxation reported in the statutory financial statements of the PRC subsidiaries while the amounts and allocation basis are decided by their respective Boards annually. The statutory surplus reserve fund can be used to make up their prior year losses, if any, and can be applied in conversion into capital by means of capitalization issue. The enterprise expansion fund is used for expanding the capital base of the PRC subsidiaries by means of capitalization issue.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

	Six months ended	
	30 June	
	2016	2015
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Net cash used in operating activities	(18,033)	(11,755)
Net cash used in investing activities	(34)	(554)
Net cash generated from financing activities	<u>1,902</u>	<u>2,098</u>
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(16,165)	(10,211)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	<u>18,901</u>	<u>12,217</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period represented by:		
Bank balances and cash	<u><u>2,736</u></u>	<u><u>2,006</u></u>

1. GENERAL

The unaudited consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure requirements set out in Chapter 18 of the GEM Listing Rules and Hong Kong Accounting Standards (“HKAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”).

The unaudited consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance and the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM.

The unaudited consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Renminbi (“RMB”), which is the same as the functional currency of the Group.

All significant intra-group transactions and balances have been eliminated on consolidation.

The principal accounting policies and methods of computation adopted for the preparation of the unaudited consolidated interim financial statements are the same and consistent with those adopted by the Group in its audited annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015.

2. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group’s operations are organized based on the different types of products sold and service provided. Information reported to the executive directors of the Company, being the chief operating decision maker, for the purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance is also focused on types of goods or services delivered or provided.

The following is an analysis of the Group's revenue and results by operating and reportable segment:

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

	Sale of software products <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	Sale of related hardware products <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	Provision of software- related technical support services <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	Total <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)
External sales and total revenue				
– segment revenue	<u>2,389</u>	<u>993</u>	<u>15,808</u>	<u>19,190</u>
SEGMENT RESULTS	<u>(794)</u>	<u>(330)</u>	<u>(5,257)</u>	<u>(6,381)</u>
Unallocated other income				1,034
Unallocated other gains and losses				(498)
Unallocated corporate expenses				(613)
Finance costs				<u>(483)</u>
Loss before tax				<u>(6,941)</u>

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

	Sale of software products <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	Sale of related hardware products <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	Provision of software- related technical support services <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	Total <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)
External sales and total revenue				
– segment revenue	<u>2,855</u>	<u>2,400</u>	<u>16,152</u>	<u>21,407</u>
SEGMENT RESULTS	<u>(517)</u>	<u>(435)</u>	<u>(2,925)</u>	<u>(3,877)</u>
Unallocated other income				465
Unallocated other gains and losses				(60)
Unallocated corporate expenses				(749)
Finance costs				<u>(462)</u>
Loss before tax				<u>(4,683)</u>

The accounting policies of the operating segments are the same as the Group's accounting policies. Segment loss represents the loss from each segment without allocation of Directors' remuneration, finance costs, unallocated other income and other gains and losses. This is the measure reported to the chief operating decision maker for the purposes of resource allocation and performance assessment. No segment information on assets and liabilities is presented as such information is not regularly reported to the chief operating decision maker for the purpose of resource allocation and performance assessment.

Other Segment information

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

	Sale of software products <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	Sale of related hardware products <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	Provision of software- related technical support services <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	Total <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)
Amounts included in the measure of segment loss:				
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	50	21	333	404
Amortization of intangible assets	23	10	151	184
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	1	–	3	4
Recovery on trade receivables	(11)	(4)	(70)	(85)
Share-based payment expenses (excluding Directors)	89	37	591	717

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

	Sale of software products <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	Sale of related hardware products <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	Provision of software- related technical support services <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	Total <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)
Amounts included in the measure of segment loss:				
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	53	44	300	397
Amortization of intangible assets	4	3	23	30
Recovery on trade receivables	(67)	(56)	(378)	(501)
Share-based payment expenses (excluding Directors)	266	224	1,506	1,996

Revenue from major products and services:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2016 <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	2015 <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)
Software products		
POS-MIS V2.0	1,449	2,499
Sing Lee payment management system 1.0	992	357
	2,441	2,856
Hardware products		
Network Control Device	–	825
Server	34	–
SP30	455	122
VX675	13	103
Hisense Cashdrawer	39	1,303
Others	401	46
	942	2,399
Provision of software-related technical support services		
Development	86	5,085
Maintenance	15,721	11,067
	15,807	16,152
	19,190	21,407

Geographical information

The Group's revenue from external customers is all from customers located in PRC.

All non-current assets of the Group are located in the PRC by location of assets.

3. OTHER INCOME

	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	30 June		30 June	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Interest income	1	1	9	7
Others	97	458	1,025	458
	<u>98</u>	<u>459</u>	<u>1,034</u>	<u>465</u>

4. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	30 June		30 June	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
PRC enterprise income tax ("EIT")				
– Current year	–	–	–	–
– Underprovision in prior year	255	230	255	230
	<u>255</u>	<u>230</u>	<u>255</u>	<u>230</u>

Hangzhou Singlee Technology Company Limited ("Singlee Technology"), a subsidiary of the Company, was established in Hangzhou, PRC, with applicable tax rate of 25%. Singlee Technology is a High and New Technology Enterprise defined by Zhejiang Finance Bureau, Administrator of Local Taxation of Zhejiang municipality and Zhejiang Municipal office of the State Administration of Taxation and therefore is entitled to 15% preferential tax rate from PRC EIT starting from 2010. Accordingly, the tax rate for Singlee Technology is 15% for the six months ended 30 June 2016 and 2015.

According to the New PRC EIT law, the applicable tax rate of Hangzhou Singlee Software Company Limited, Beijing Singlee Yin Tong Information Technology Co., Ltd and Xin Yintong Technology Co., Ltd is 25% for the six months ended 30 June 2016 and 2015.

No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been made as the Group had no estimated assessable profits arising from Hong Kong during the six months ended 30 June 2016 and 2015.

There was no significant unprovided deferred taxation for the reported periods.

5. EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share attributable to the owners of the Company are based on the following data:

	Three months ended 30 June		Six months ended 30 June	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Profit (loss) for the period attributable to owners of the Company for the purposes of basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share	<u>734</u>	<u>5,200</u>	<u>(7,196)</u>	<u>(4,913)</u>
	Three months ended 30 June		Six months ended 30 June	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
	'000	'000	'000	'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Number of ordinary shares for the purpose of basic earnings (loss) per share	864,430	840,730	864,430	840,730
Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares	<u>8,240</u>	<u>43,860</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>
Number of ordinary shares for the purpose of diluted earnings (loss) per share	<u>872,670</u>	<u>884,590</u>	<u>864,430</u>	<u>840,730</u>

6. DIVIDEND

The Board does not recommend the payment of dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2016 (six months ended 30 June 2015: Nil).

7. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	As at 30 June 2016 <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2015 <i>RMB'000</i> (Audited)
Trade receivables	28,539	21,650
Other receivables	<u>5,630</u>	<u>3,923</u>
	<u>34,169</u>	<u>25,573</u>

The following is an aged analysis based on invoice date of trade receivables net of allowances at the end of the reporting period:

	As at 30 June 2016 <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2015 <i>RMB'000</i> (Audited)
0 – 120 days	12,808	18,041
121 – 180 days	185	493
181 – 365 days	13,519	3,116
Over 366 days	2,027	–
	<u>28,539</u>	<u>21,650</u>

Customers are generally granted with credit period ranging from 120 – 180 days. The Group may, on a case by case basis and after evaluation of the business relationship and creditworthiness, extend the credit period upon customer's request.

8. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	As at 30 June 2016 <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2015 <i>RMB'000</i> (Audited)
Trade payables	2,641	4,078
Deposits received from customers	207	358
Payroll payables	1,453	1,541
Other payables and accrual	2,942	4,313
	<u>7,243</u>	<u>10,290</u>
Total	<u>7,243</u>	<u>10,290</u>

The following is an aged analysis based on invoice date of trade payables at the end of the reporting period:

	As at 30 June 2016 <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2015 <i>RMB'000</i> (Audited)
Within 90 days	863	1,965
91 – 180 days	793	509
181 – 365 days	324	847
366 – 730 days	6	100
Over 731 days	655	657
	<u>2,641</u>	<u>4,078</u>

9. BORROWINGS

	As at 30 June 2016 <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2015 <i>RMB'000</i> (Audited)
Loans from a director (<i>Note i</i>)	44,842	43,164
Bank borrowing (<i>Note ii</i>)	6,214	5,436
	<u>51,056</u>	<u>48,600</u>

The borrowings are repayable as follows:

	As at 30 June 2016 <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2015 <i>RMB'000</i> (Audited)
Within one year	13,237	13,010
Between one and two years	7,201	6,217
Between two and five years	10,541	10,653
More than five years	20,077	18,720
	<u>51,056</u>	<u>48,600</u>
<i>Less:</i> Amount due within one year shown under current liabilities	<u>(13,237)</u>	<u>(10,179)</u>
Amount due after one year	<u>37,819</u>	<u>38,421</u>

Note:

- i) These loans represent unsecured loans from a director, Mr. Hung Yung Lai, who is also a shareholder with significant influence over the company. As at 30 June 2016, loans with the aggregate carrying amount of approximately RMB26,993,000 carried fixed interest at 3.25% per annum and repayable in equal monthly installments to July 2031, loan with the aggregate carrying amount of approximately RMB1,846,000 carried fixed interest at 3.25% per annum and repayable in equal monthly installments to December 2032, loan amount of approximately RMB3,215,000 is interest-free and repayable on demand, loan amount of approximately RMB1,800,000 carried fixed interest at 3.5% per annum and repayable on demand, loan amount of approximately RMB4,377,000 is interest-free and repayable within 3 years from 2014, loan amount of approximately RMB1,876,000 is interest-free and repayable within 3 years from 2015 and loans amount of approximately RMB3,529,000 carried fixed interest at 3.5% per annum and repayable within 3 years from 2015.

During the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Group borrowed new loans of approximately RMB1,206,000 from the director which are unsecured, interest bearing at 3.25% per annum and repayable within 3 years.

- ii) The group has a bank borrowing from a bank in the PRC with carrying amount of approximately RMB2,214,000 which is unsecured, interest bearing at Base Rate in the PRC plus 15% and repayable in equal monthly installments for 7 years to June 2021.

The group has a bank borrowing form a bank in the PRC with carrying amount of approximately RMB2,700,000 which is unsecured, interest bearing at Base 4.02‰ per month and repayable in 2016.

During the six months ended 30 June 2016, the group has borrowed new loan from a bank in the PRC of RMB1,300,000 at interest rate at 4.02‰ per month and repayable within eight months from draw-down on 30 January 2017.

The borrowings are denominated in the functional currency of the respective group entity.

10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Group entered into the following related party transactions during the period:

	As at 30 June 2016 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2015 RMB'000 (Audited)
Rentals paid to Sing Lee Pharmaceutical Import & Export Co. Limited for lease of office premises	<u><u>266</u></u>	<u><u>535</u></u>

Sing Lee Pharmaceutical Import & Export Co. Limited is a limited company incorporated in Hong Kong, of which Mr. Hung Yung Lai has 50% equity interest with joint control in this entity.

The above related party transactions were carried out in the normal course of business.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Financial review and results of operations

For the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Group recorded a total revenue of approximately RMB19,190,000, and decrease of 10% as compared to the same period of last year (For the six months ended 30 June 2015: approximately RMB21,407,000). The decrease in the turnover of the Group was mainly attributable to the decrease in the revenue of the Group's sale of hardware product. Cost of sales for the six months ended 30 June 2016 increased by 8% to approximately RMB11,327,000 (For the six months ended 30 June 2015: approximately RMB10,463,000). The Group's gross profit ratio is 41% compare to the same period of last year (For the six months ended 30 June 2015: 51%).

Administrative expenses for the six months ended 30 June 2016 is increased by 13% to approximately RMB7,863,000 (For the six months ended 30 June 2015: approximately RMB6,954,000). The increase in administrative expenses was mainly due to the increased in staff cost. For the distribution and selling expenses, it is decreased by 23% to RMB3,357,000 (For the six months ended 30 June 2015: approximately RMB4,370,000). Besides, research and development costs decreased by 22% to approximately RMB3,722,000 (For the six months ended 30 June 2015: approximately RMB4,747,000). Other income included refund of value added tax and interest income; and other gains and losses included exchange differences and fair value changes in investment fund.

Finance costs for the six months ended 30 June 2016 was approximately RMB483,000, not much movement when compared to the same period of last year. (For the six months ended 30 June 2015: approximately RMB462,000).

The Group recorded a loss of approximately RMB7,196,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2016, a increase of 46% as compared to the same period of last year (For the six months ended 30 June 2015: net loss approximately RMB4,913,000). Decrease in total revenue is the main factor leading to the increase in loss.

During the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Company recorded equity-settled share-based payment of approximately RMB797,000 (For the six months ended 30 June 2015: RMB2,226,000). The equity-settled share-based payment for the six months ended 30 June 2016 was allocated between the cost of sales, distribution and selling expenses and administrative expenses amounting to RMB149,000, RMB127,000 and RMB521,000 respectively.

We will continue striving our best to increase sales and strengthen our cost control measures. With the products of our Group becoming more mature in the market and the effective cost control, we expect that financial results of the group would be further improved in the coming quarter.

BUSINESS REVIEW

Overall Business of the Group for the First Half Year

As the structural reform of the financial market in China continues, the Group achieved its targets in the second quarter of 2016 with the outstanding performance of our three key products, including the “Bank-Business Express” (integrated payment products), capital and risk control products, and banking outsourcing service products (merchant), as well as the “Bank-Hospital Express” and “Bank-School Express”.

Due to the government’s heightened anti-corruption efforts, particularly the increasingly stringent risk controls among banks, the four leading joint-equity banks significantly cut their investment in related business operations during the year. However, with its timely strategic adjustments to the output ratios and long-term development of the three key products, the Group’s businesses and long-term development remained resilient to the market condition.

Supported by the favourable population base, integrated payment products have become channel-based products (mass products) that offer immense potential. In this environment, the Group remains focused on market expansion despite lower profits. Driven by the structural reform and sustained correction of the financial market, the Group continued to expand the offline markets, and to join hands with various banks to initiate projects targeting merchants and cardholders. Formerly independent businesses were gradually consolidated under a consistent development strategy, while banking outsourcing service products (merchant) and payment products were combined to form a business portfolio for future development. In addition, the implementation of the bankruptcy law further strengthened the Bank of the People’s supervision over the sector’s risk control products, strengthening the capital and risk control requirements of banks. Expecting the supervision to be reinforced and improved in the coming years, the Group constructed a flexible business portfolio by increasing the market share of and investment in its capital and risk control products.

OUTLOOK

The banking outsourcing service products, business platform evolved from traditional operations and “Bank-School Express” remain our main sources of big data. With the help of these products, the Group will consolidate the big data and the online and offline businesses to form a unique Offline to Online (O2O) model. We also plan to extend the collaborative model with various banks to other commercial banks. Meanwhile, the business portfolio will be better aligned to the overall development of the financial environment.

The Group will continue to implement stringent cost control, and strengthen the risk control over the overall operations and individual businesses in order to achieve a virtuous circle of identifying new revenue streams and lowering the costs.

LIQUIDITY, FINANCIAL RESOURCES, CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND GEARING RATIO

As at 30 June 2016, the Group’s loan from a shareholder amounted to approximately RMB44,842,000 (31 December 2015: RMB43,164,000), which bear interest at 3.3%-3.5% per annum in average.

No interest was capitalized by the Group during the period under review (31 December 2015: Nil).

As at 30 June 2016, the Group held cash and cash equivalents denominated in RMB, US dollars and HK dollars, amounted to approximately RMB2,736,000 (31 December 2015: RMB18,901,000).

The gearing ratio of the Group, based on total liabilities over total assets, as at 30 June 2016, was approximately 123% (31 December 2015: 108%).

ACQUISITION AND DISPOSALS OF SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATED COMPANIES

The group did not have any material acquisitions or disposals of subsidiaries and affiliated companies, or significant investments during the period under review.

EMPLOYEE INFORMATION

As at 30 June 2016, the Group had 303 employees, including both PRC and Hong Kong employees. Remuneration and bonus policy are primarily determined by the performance of the individual employees and financial results of the Group. Total staff costs for the reported period were approximately RMB12,160,000 (30 June 2015: approximately RMB12,324,000).

The Group has adopted a share option scheme whereby certain employees of the Group granted options to acquire shares.

CHARGE ON GROUP ASSETS

As at 30 June 2016, the Group did not have any charges on group assets.

FUTURE PLANS FOR MATERIAL INVESTMENTS AND EXPECTED SOURCE OF FUNDING

Details of the Group's future plans for material investments or capital assets and their expected source of funding have been stated in the Company's prospectus dated 30 August 2001 under the sections headed "Statement of Business Objectives" and "Reasons for the New Issue and Use of Proceeds" respectively.

EXPOSURE TO EXCHANGE RATE FLUCTUATION

The Group's revenue generating operations are mainly transacted in RMB. The Directors consider the impact of foreign exchange exposure to the Group is minimal.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 30 June 2016, the Group did not have any material contingent liabilities (31 December 2015: Nil).

PROSPECTS OF NEW PRODUCTS

Please refer to the Business Review in the section of Management Discussion and analysis for a discussion on this.

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS' AND OTHER PERSONS' INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITION IN SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES

So far as is known to any directors or chief executives of the Company, as at 30 June 2016, shareholders (other than directors or chief executive of the Company) who had interests or short positions in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company which would fall to be disclosed to the Company under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or directly or indirectly interested in 5% or more of the nominal value of any class of share capital carrying rights to vote on all circumstances at general meeting of any other members of the Group or substantial shareholders as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under Section 336 of the SFO were as follow:

a) Ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each of the Company

Name of shareholders	Capacity/ Nature of interest	Number of shares held		Percentage of shareholding
		Long position	Short position	
Goldcorp Industrial Limited	Beneficial owner	287,855,000 (note 1)	–	33.30%
Great Song Enterprises Limited	Beneficial owner	287,855,000 (note 1)	–	33.30%
Mr. Hung Yung Lai	Corporate interest	287,855,000 (notes 2 and 4)	–	33.30%
	Beneficial owner	16,025,000	–	1.85%
Ms. Li Kei Ling	Corporate interest	287,855,000 (notes 2 and 3)	–	33.30%
Mdm. Iu Pun	Family interest	368,880,000 (note 5)	–	42.67%

b) Share options

Name of shareholder	Capacity/ Nature of interest	Number of options held	Number of underlying shares
Mr. Hung Yung Lai	Beneficial owner	65,000,000	65,000,000

Notes:

1. Goldcorp Industrial Limited is a limited liability company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands equally owned by Mr. Hung Yung Lai and Great Song Enterprises Limited which in turn is wholly owned by Ms. Li Kei Ling.
2. The Shares were held by Goldcorp Industrial Limited.
3. Ms. Li Kei Ling controls more than one third of the voting power of Great Song Enterprises Limited which in turn holds more than one third of the voting power of Goldcorp Industrial Limited. Ms. Li Kei Ling is deemed, by virtue of the SFO, to be interested in the same 287,855,000 shares held by Goldcorp Industrial Limited.
4. Mr. Hung Yung Lai controls more than one third of the voting power of Goldcorp Industrial Limited. Mr. Hung Yung Lai is deemed, by virtue of the SFO, to be interested in the same 287,855,000 shares held by Goldcorp Industrial Limited.
5. These shares are beneficially owned by Goldcorp Industrial Limited as mentioned in Note 4 of above. Mr. Hung Yung Lai is deemed to be interested in the same 287,855,000 shares held by Goldcorp Industrial Limited. Mdm. Iu Pun is the wife of Mr. Hung Yung Lai and is deemed to be interested in these shares in which Mr. Hung Yung Lai is deemed or taken to be interested for the purpose of the SFO. She is also deemed to be interested in the 65,000,000 share options and the 16,025,000 shares beneficially owned by Mr. Hung Yung Lai for the purpose of SFO.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2016, the Company were not aware of any other person (other than directors or chief executives of the Company) who had an interest or short position in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company which would fall to be disclosed to the Company under the provision of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or who was interested in 5% or more of the nominal value of any class of share capital carrying rights to vote in all circumstances at general meeting of any other member of the Group or any other substantial shareholders as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under Section 336 of the SFO.

DIRECTORS' AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES' INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITION IN SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES

As at 30 June 2016, the interests or short positions of the directors and chief executives of the Company in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of Laws of Hong Kong (the "SFO")) which were notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests or short positions which he/she is taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO); or which were required to be entered into the register required to be kept by the Company, pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO, or which were required, pursuant to Rules 5.48 to 5.67 of the GEM Listing Rules, to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange, were as follows:

Shares in the Company:

Name of Directors	Capacity/ Nature of interest	Number of shares held		Percentage of shareholding
		Long position	Short position	
Mr. Hung Yung Lai	Corporate interest	287,855,000 (note 1)	–	33.30%
	Beneficial owner	16,025,000	–	1.85%
Mr. Hung Ying	Beneficial owner	8,040,000	–	0.93%

Shares in associated corporation:

Name of Directors	Capacity/ Nature of interest	Number of ordinary shares held in Goldcorp Industrial Limited (note 2)		Percentage of shareholding
		Long position	Short position	
Mr. Hung Yung Lai	Beneficial owner	1	–	50%

Notes:

1. The Shares were held by Goldcorp Industrial Limited. Mr. Hung Yung Lai has 50% interest in Goldcorp Industrial Limited.
2. The entire issued capital of Goldcorp Industrial Limited as of 30 June 2016 composed of 2 ordinary shares.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2016, none of the Directors and chief executives of the Company had any interests or short positions in any shares, underlying shares and debenture of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) which would have to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests or short positions which they were taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO), or which were recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO, or which were required, pursuant to Rules 5.48 to 5.67 of the GEM Listing Rules, to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange.

SHARE OPTION SCHEME

The Company's share option scheme (the "Scheme") was adopted on 27 August 2001 for the primary purpose of providing incentives to directors and eligible employees, and has been expired on 27 August 2011. Under the Scheme, the Board may grant options to eligible employees, including directors of the Company and its subsidiaries, to subscribe for shares in the Company. The Scheme would be valid and effective for a period of ten years commencing on the adoption date and have come to its expiration. All other respects of the provisions of the Scheme shall remain in full force and holders of all options granted under the Scheme prior to such expiry shall be entitled to exercise the outstanding options pursuant to the terms of the Scheme until expiry of the said options. As a result, a new share option scheme which was approved on 28 February 2011 (the "New Scheme"), take effect immediately after the expiry of the existing Scheme. The principal terms of the New Scheme are similar with the Scheme.

Pursuant to the ordinary resolution passed by the shareholders at the special general meeting of the Company held on 28 February 2011 (the "SGM"), the Scheme mandate limit was refreshed so that the Company was authorized to grant share options under the existing Scheme for subscription of up to a total of 81,184,000 shares, representing approximately 10% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of the SGM.

The total number of shares issued and to be issued upon the exercise of options granted and to be granted to each Participant (including both exercised and outstanding options) in any 12 months period up to the date of grant must not exceed 1% of the shares in issue at the date of grant.

The subscription shall be a price determined by the Board at its absolute discretion and shall not be less than the higher of the closing price of the share on the date of grant of the option and the average closing price of the shares for the five business days immediately preceding the date of grant of the option.

Options granted shall be deemed to be accepted upon receipt of the acceptance of offer letter from the grantee within 28 days from the offer date, together with a remittance in favour of the Company of HK\$1 by way of consideration for the grant.

An option may be exercised in accordance with the terms of the Scheme at any time during a period notified by the Board to each grantee but may not be exercised after the expiry of 10 years from the date of grant.

On 9 October 2007 the Company granted 47,550,000 options to subscribe for shares in the Company under the Scheme at an exercise price of HK\$0.368 per share to its employees of the Group. Shares of the Company were at closing price of HK\$0.36 immediately before the day on which options were granted.

On 19 January 2010 the Company granted 20,900,000 options to subscribe for shares in the Company under the Scheme at an exercise price of HK\$0.20 per share to its directors and employees of the Group. Shares of the Company were at closing price of HK\$0.20 immediately before the day on which options were granted.

On 16 August 2010 the Company granted 8,990,000 options to subscribe for shares in the Company under the Scheme at an exercise price of HK\$0.84 per share to its employees of the Group. Shares of the Company were at closing price of HK\$0.84 immediately before the day on which options were granted.

On 10 January 2011, the Company granted 65,000,000 share options to subscribe for shares in the company under the Share Option Scheme at an exercise price of HK\$0.730 per share to Mr. Hung Yung Lai, Chairman of the Group. Shares of the Company were at closing price of HK\$0.730 immediately before the day on which options were granted. The grant of share options to Mr. Hung Yung Lai and the specific mandate to allot, issue and deal with the shares of the Company upon conversion of the foregoing share options were approved by the SGM held on 28 February 2011.

On 13 January 2011, the Company granted 19,260,000 share options to subscribe for shares in the Company under the Share Option Scheme at an exercise price of HK\$0.714 per share to its employees of the Group. Shares of the Company were at closing price of HK\$0.690 immediately before the day on which options were granted. The grant of share options to its employees of the Company and the specific mandate to allot, issue and deal with the shares of the Company upon conversion of the foregoing share options were approved by the SGM held on 28 February 2011.

On 24 June 2013, the Company granted 59,780,000 share options to subscribe for shares in the Company under the Share Option Scheme at an exercise price of HK\$0.1122 per share to a Director and its employees of the Group. Shares of the Company were at closing price of HK\$0.101 immediately before the day on which options were granted.

On 15 May 2015, the Company granted 21,400,000 share options to subscribe for shares in the Company under the Share Option Scheme at an exercise price of HK\$0.43 per share to a Director and its employees of the Group. Shares of the Company were at closing price of HK\$0.43 immediately before the day on which options were granted.

The summary details of options granted are as follows:

Name of directors and employees	Exercise period	Number of share options outstanding as at 1 January 2016	Number of share options granted during the period	Number of share options exercised during the period	Number of share options cancelled during the period	Number of share options lapsed during the period	Number of share options outstanding as at 30 June 2016
Continuous contract employees (other than directors)	9 April 2008 to 8 October 2017	17,760,000	–	–	–	(550,000)	17,210,000
Pao Ping Wing	19 July 2010 to 18 January 2020	600,000	–	–	–	–	600,000
Tam Kwok Hing	19 July 2010 to 18 January 2020	600,000	–	–	–	–	600,000
Lo King Man	19 July 2010 to 18 January 2020	600,000	–	–	–	–	600,000
Hung Ying	19 July 2010 to 18 January 2020	2,500,000	–	–	–	–	2,500,000
Continuous contract employees (other than directors)	19 July 2010 to 18 January 2020	4,080,000	–	–	–	(100,000)	3,980,000
Hung Ying	16 February 2011 to 15 August 2020	1,550,000	–	–	–	–	1,550,000
Continuous contract employees (other than directors)	16 February 2011 to 15 August 2020	1,430,000	–	–	–	–	1,430,000
Hung Yung Lai	28 February 2011 to 9 January 2021	65,000,000	–	–	–	–	65,000,000
Continuous contract employees (other than directors)	28 February 2011 to 12 January 2021	12,970,000	–	–	–	–	12,970,000
Hung Ying	24 June 2013 to 23 June 2023	40,000	–	–	–	–	40,000
Continuous contract employees (other than directors)	24 June 2013 to 23 June 2023	8,200,000	–	–	–	–	8,200,000
Hung Ying	15 May 2015 to 14 May 2025	1,900,000	–	–	–	–	1,900,000
Continuous contract employees (other than directors)	15 May 2015 to 14 May 2025	19,500,000	–	–	–	–	19,500,000
		<u>136,730,000</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>(650,000)</u>	<u>136,080,000</u>

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES

During the period, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities.

COMPETITION AND CONFLICT OF INTERESTS

None of the Directors, management shareholders or substantial shareholders of the Company or any of their respective associates, as defined in GEM Listing Rules, has engaged in any business that competes or may compete, either directly or indirectly, with the business of the Group or has any other conflict or interests with the Group during the six months ended 30 June 2016.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

The Company has complied with the code provisions in the Corporate Governance Code (the "Code") as set out in Appendix 15 of the GEM Listing Rules throughout the six months ended 30 June 2016, except for the following deviation:

Under the code provision A.2.1 of the CG Code, the roles of chairman and chief executive officer should be separate and should not be performed by the same individual. The division of responsibilities between the chairman and chief executive officer should be clearly established and set out in writing. Subsequent to the resignation of Mr. Chan Kam Fai, no replacement of the post of the chief executive officer has been fixed as at 30 June 2016. The Board will keep reviewing the current structure from time to time. If candidate with suitable knowledge, skills and experience is identified, the Company will make appointment to fill the post of chief executive officer as appropriate.

DIRECTORS' SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS

The Company has adopted the code of conduct regarding directors' securities transactions during the six months ended 30 June 2016 as set out in GEM Listing Rules 5.48 to 5.67. The Company has made specific enquiry of all the Directors and the Company was not aware of any non-compliance with the required standard of dealings regarding the securities transactions by Directors.

Specific employees who are likely to be possession of unpublished price-sensitive information of the Group are also subject to compliance with the same Code of Conduct. No incident of non-compliance was noted by the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2016.

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

The Company established a remuneration committee in November 2005. The primary duties of the remuneration committee are to review and make recommendation for the remuneration policy of the directors and senior management. The chairman of the remuneration committee is Mr. Pao Ping Wing and other members include Mr. Hung Yung Lai, Mr. Tam Kwok Hing and Mr. Lo King Man.

NOMINATION COMMITTEE

The Company established a nomination committee in March 2012. The principal duties of the nomination committee are to formulate nomination policy and make recommendation to the Board on nomination and appointment of the directors and board succession; formulate and review the Board Diversity Policy. The chairman of the nomination committee is Mr. Hung Yung Lai and other members include Mr. Pao Ping Wing, Mr. Tam Kwok Hing and Mr. Lo King Man.

AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

The Company established an audit and risk management committee on 27 August 2001 with written terms of reference in compliance with Rules 5.28 to 5.33 of the GEM Listing Rules. The primary duties of the audit and risk management committee are to review and supervise the financial reporting process, internal control procedures and risk management system of the Group. The chairman of the audit and risk management committee is Mr. Pao Ping Wing and other members include Mr. Tam Kwok Hing and Mr. Lo King Man, all of them are independent non-executive directors.

The Group's unaudited results for the six months ended 30 June 2016 have been reviewed by the audit and risk management committee, which was of the opinion that the preparation of such results complied with the applicable accounting standards and requirements and that adequate disclosures have been made.

By Order of the Board
Sing Lee Software (Group) Limited
Hung Yung Lai
Chairman

The Board comprises of:

Hung Yung Lai (*Executive Director*)

Cui Jian (*Executive Director*)

Hung Ying (*Executive Director*)

Pao Ping Wing (*Independent Non-Executive Director*)

Tam Kwok Hing (*Independent Non-Executive Director*)

Lo King Man (*Independent Non-Executive Director*)

Hong Kong, 11 August 2016

This announcement will remain on the GEM website at <http://www.hkgem.com> on the “Latest Company Announcements” page for at least 7 days from the date of its posting and will be published on the website of the Company (<http://www.singlee.com.cn>).